

No. 20-1881

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

REBECCA WOODRING,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

*v.*

JACKSON COUNTY, INDIANA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, New Albany Division

Case No: 4:18-cv-00243

The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
JACKSON COUNTY, INDIANA**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
*Counsel of Record*  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, Florida 32854  
(407) 875-1776

*Attorneys for  
Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Woodring Lacks Standing to Bring This Action.....	6
A. The district court should have dismissed the suit for lack of a justiciable controversy because Woodring has suffered no legally cognizable injury. ....	6
1. Woodring’s new offended observer standing theory fails as a matter of law.....	7
2. Contrary to Woodring’s assertion, a plaintiff does not have standing simply because the Supreme Court did not address jurisdiction in <i>American Legion</i> . ....	12
3. The undisputed record shows Woodring manufactured standing because she failed to allege a concrete personal injury.....	13
B. Woodring failed to show how removing the nativity scene from the Display would redress her alleged injury.....	14
C. Woodring’s municipal taxpayer standing argument is unsupported by the record and therefore meritless. ....	16
II. The Establishment Clause Permits a Community to Include a Nativity Scene in its Annual Holiday Display on Public Property. ....	19
A. The Display is constitutional under <i>Lynch</i> and <i>Village of Mundelein</i> . ....	19
1. Woodring’s refusal to view the Display in its full context squarely conflicts with Supreme Court precedent. ....	20
2. The Display’s constitutionality does not hinge on marginal distances and an inventory of secular items.....	21
B. Woodring’s defense of <i>Lemon</i> ’s applicability is a rejection of controlling precedent.....	22

C. A reasonable observer would not view the Display as an endorsement of religion but rather as an expression of celebrating the holiday season. .... 25

D. The County’s wholly secular purpose for the Display has been, and always will be, to publicly celebrate the holiday season and promote the common good. .... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986).....	7, 11, 18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. City of Birmingham</i> , 791 F.2d 1561 (6th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	19, 22, 28
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4, 5, 12, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	13
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Ind.</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Ind.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 979 (N.D. Ind. 1999) .....	9
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cty., Ind.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11, 29
<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville, Ind.</i> , 759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Capitol Sq. Rev.&amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	14
<i>Clay v. Ft. Wayne Cmty. Sch.</i> , 76 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Ch.</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	28
<i>Doe v. City of Clawson</i> , 915 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Doe v. Cty. of Montgomery, Ill.</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994).....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	18
<i>Elewski v. City of Syracuse</i> , 123 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Equity In Athletics, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Evergreen Sq. of Cudahy v. Wisconsin Hous. &amp; Econ. Dev. Auth.</i> , 848 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren, Mich.</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Cty. of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 12
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gonzales v. N. Twp. of Lake Cty., Ind.</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Harris v. City of Zion, Lake Cty., Ill.</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Jezierski v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 5, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Mather v. Vill. of Mundelein</i> , 864 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1989).....	4, 5, 19, 30
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	30
<i>Nichols v. City of Rehoboth Bch.</i> , 836 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Pollack v. U.S. Dep’t Of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	5
